ad valorem local excise surtax for the privilege of importing construction materials 

from outside and within the Commonwealth by licensed construction contractors into 

the First Senatorial District. 

3. Gov. Msg. No. 24-181:  Dec. 02, 2025 – Signed into local law H.L.B. No. 24-27, S1 – 

To appropriate Three Hundred and Five Thousand Dollars ($305,000.00) for the 

continued RCGC operations, establish a reserve fund for future appropriation by the 

Rota Legislative Delegation; and for other purposes, becomes ROTA LOCAL LAW 

NO. 24-05. 

DECEMBER 19, 2025 

4. Gov. Msg. No. 24-182:  Dec. 02, 2025 – Copies of resume, police clearance, statement

[...]

appropriate the remaining fund balance of $221,649.00 under Saipan Local Law 22-16 

(Project Code 2001E); and for other purposes, becomes SAIPAN LOCAL LAW NO. 

24-12. 

8. Gov. Msg. No. 24-186: Dec. 10, 2025 – Signed into law H.L.B. No. 24-30 – To re-

appropriate the remaining fund balance of Forty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Fifty 

Dollars ($48,450.00) allotted under Saipan Local Law 20-26; and for other purposes, 

becomes SAIPAN LOCAL LAW NO. 24-13. 

9. Gov. Msg. No. 24-187: Dec. 10, 2025 – Signed into law H.L.B. No. 24-32 – To re-

appropriate Seventy-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Dollars ($78,980.00) 

allotted under Saipan Local Law 18-17; and for other purposes, becomes SAIPAN 

LOCAL LAW NO. 24-14. 

10. Gov. Msg. No. 24-188: Dec. 10, 2025 – Signed into law H.L.B. No. 24-33 – To amends 

Saipan Local Law 24-05 that appropriated the remaining fund balance of $85,000 under